income securities of first-tier banks, indexed based on the CDI and with daily liquidity
forecast.

Regarding the mitigation of risks from changes in interest rates within the current
context presented, where the company has debts adjusted by indexes such as CDI
and IPCA plus a fixed surcharge and has all its cash invested in a low-risk portfolio
with profitability indexed to the CDI, Management did not consider the interest risk
associated with the liabilities of companies controlled by the Company to be relevant
in the short term and, therefore, chose not to open a position in hedge operations to
neutralize this specific risk.

The table below summarizes the future debt payment flow in thousands of reais, by
creditor, with a sensitivity scenario in interest rate indexes, suffering fluctuations
(increases) of 25% and 50%, and increases in relation to the base case.

The sensitivity calculation was made based on the projections in the Focus report,
published by the Central Bank, for all debts of the Prumo group.

Consolidated - Future Payments Flow

Description Base Scenario Scenario I - 25%
increase

Scenario II - 50% increase

03/31/2025 03/31/2025 03/31/2025

CDI Debentures 7,347,765 913,955 1,902,846

IPCA Debentures 3,805,462 300,122 626,765

Total 11,153,227 1,214,077 2,529,611

The projections used in the calculation have a base date of March 31, 2025 and
were made available until 2029. From this year onwards, the latest values presented
were used.

Indicator 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 onwards

Selic (%pa) 15.00 12.50 10.50 10.00 9.75
IPCA (%pa) 5.65 4.50 4.00 3.78 3.60

Docusign Envelope ID: 3C99F1DB-1004-4B4D-8407-22979346C7D2

Prumo Logística S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements
On March 31 , 2025 and December 31, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

68

( iii ) Cash flow risk related to floating interest rates

There is a financial risk associated with floating rates that can increase the future
value of financial liabilities. The common risk is uncertainty about future interest
market conditions, which removes predictability of payment flows. In loss scenarios,
the term structure of interest rates shifts upwards, increasing the value of the liability.
Alternatively, the company may still have its liabilities reduced in scenarios of falling
rates.

The most important risk associated with interest liabilities arises from the issuance